based on the following principles:

- in the preparatory phase of a project, debt capital raised in the form of loans may extend to no more
than 50–70% of the cost of the plot, depending on the collateral position of the loan,

- construction work, as a rule, will not commence before the presale rate of the project is at least 50%.

In designing the capital structure and diversifying risks, the group monitors the equity ratio (equity to total
assets) and the net debt to capital ratio. The group’s long-term target is to achieve an equity ratio of
around 40%. As the volume of bank loans used to finance construction depends on the progress of
construction operations (the outstanding amount is the highest immediately before the completion of
construction and decreases rapidly following the delivery of homes) and such loans are generally highly
covered with sales contracts, management believes that the equity ratio adjusted for construction loans
is a more appropriate indicator. The tables below reflect the values of the equity ratio, the adjusted equity
ratio and the net debt to capital ratio with underlying calculations:

(in euros)

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 18,122,716 16,525,671

Total assets 68,559,408 60,278,779

Equity ratio 26.4% 27.4%

LIVEN AS GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023

49

(in euros) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 18,122,716 16,525,671

Total assets 68,559,408 60,278,779

Less construction loans -11,983,319 -9,623,744

Total adjusted assets 56,576,088 50,655,035

Adjusted equity ratio 32.0% 32.6%

(in euros) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Borrowings 38,433,754 33,566,849

Less cash and cash equivalents -3,720,839 -3,660,282

Net debt 34,712,915 29,906,567

Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 18,121,716 16,525,671

Net debt and total equity attributable to owners of the parent 52,834,631 46,432,238

Net debt to capital ratio 61.9% 64.4%

(in euros) Note 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Trade receivables 16 1,272,395 382,535

Loans provided  14,700 20,500

Interest receivable  8,688 6,499

Other receivables  30,134 29,442

Total  1,325,917 438,976

Trade receivables consisted of receivables arising from real right contracts signed at the end of the
reporting period which were settled at the beginning of 2024 in line with the underlying contracts.

Credit risk, market risk and credit losses due to impairment

For information about the group’s credit and market risks and credit losses on receivables, see note 7.

(in euros)  31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Prepayments to suppliers  145,439 272,002

Prepayments to suppliers for inventories  30,455 113,348

Prepaid expenses  36,350 801,442

Prepaid taxes  108,666 367,922

Total  320,910 1,554,714